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SENATE COMMITTEE ON RURAL COMMUNITIES & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
March 12, 2013 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Arnie Roblan, Chair 

Sen. Herman Baertschiger, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Betsy Close 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 

 
MEMBER EXCUSED: Sen. Ginny Burdick 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Racquel Rancier, Committee Administrator 

Shelley Raszka, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 719 – Public Hearing 
 SB 633 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:05:52 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Roblan 
 
3:06:33 PM SB 719-Public Hearing 
3:06:49 PM Racquel Rancier, Committee Administrator 
3:07:18 PM Sen. Doug Whitsett, Senate District 28 
3:09:01 PM Chair Roblan 
3:09:14 PM John Fine, President, Oregon Sheep Commission; President, Oregon 

Sheep Growers Association 
3:11:21 PM Reed Anderson, sheep producer, Brownsville; owner, small distribution 

company 
3:12:56 PM Chair Roblan 
3:12:58 PM Sen. Close 
3:13:09 PM Anderson 
3:14:02 PM Sen. Close 
3:14:04 PM Anderson 
3:14:12 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:14:21 PM Anderson 
3:14:41 PM Chair Roblan 
3:15:17 PM Fine 
3:15:56 PM Chair Roblan  
3:16:02 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:16:08 PM Fine 
3:16:11 PM Chair Roblan 
3:16:15 PM Fine 
3:16:16 PM Chair Roblan 
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3:16:18 PM {Exhibit} 1: witness registration 
 
3:16:49 PM SB 633-Public Hearing 
3:17:31 PM {Exhibit} 2: Sen. Hansell 
3:20:49 PM {Exhibit} 3-5: John DiLorenzo, Oregonians for Food and Shelter 
3:28:54 PM Sen. Jeff Kruse, Senate District 1; farmer 
3:31:51 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:32:14 PM Sen. Kruse 
3:32:17 PM Chair Roblan 
3:32:50 PM Sen. Alan Bates, Senate District 3 
3:36:24 PM Rep. Peter Buckley, House District 5 
3:40:27 PM Chair Roblan 
3:40:29 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:41:37 PM Sen. Bates 
3:42:58 PM Chair Roblan 
3:44:29 PM {Exhibit} 6: Joel Ockunzzi, realtor, Jackson County Planning 

Commissioner 
3:48:40 PM Chair Roblan 
3:48:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: Tim Winn, farmer, Benton County 
3:52:19 PM {Exhibit} 8: Robert Crouse, farmer, Grants Pass 
3:53:41 PM Chair Roblan 
3:53:47 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
3:54:07 PM Chair Roblan 
3:54:39 PM {Exhibit} 9-10: Brian Comnes, resident, Ashland 
3:58:56 PM Chair Roblan 
3:59:08 PM {Exhibit} 11-12: Sunny Lindley, organic urban micro-farmer; mother 
4:02:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: Tenasi Rama, environmental engineer; business owner; 

organic farmer 
4:06:22 PM Chair Roblan 
4:06:25 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:06:40 PM Comnes 
4:07:11 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:07:14 PM Comnes 
4:07:15 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:07:16 PM Comnes 
4:07:24 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:07:29 PM Comnes 
4:08:19 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:08:27 PM Comnes 
4:09:08 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:09:10 PM Comnes 
4:09:47 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:09:49 PM Chair Roblan 
4:09:50 PM Comnes 
4:09:52 PM Chair Roblan 
4:09:54 PM Comnes 
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4:09:59 PM Chair Roblan 
4:10:03 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:10:15 PM Comnes 
4:11:02 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:11:06 PM Comnes 
4:12:29 PM Chair Roblan 
4:12:56 PM Mike McArthrur, Executive Director, Association of Oregon Counties 
4:14:01 PM Chair Roblan 
4:14:08 PM {Exhibit} 14: Tom McCoy, wheat and barley farmer; Sherman County 

Commissioner 
4:18:41 PM {Exhibit} 15: Will Tucker, Linn County Commissioner 
4:21:42 PM Chair Roblan 
4:22:24 PM {Exhibit} 16-17: Kristina Lefever, Ashland 
4:26:38 PM Chair Roblan 
4:26:41 PM Lefever 
4:26:42 PM Chair Roblan 
4:26:48 PM Garrett Furmichi, small bakery owner, Ashland 
4:29:45 PM {Exhibit} 18: Chris Hardy, farmer, Jackson County; member, Rogue Valley 

Growers and Crafters Market Board of Directors; chief petitioner, Jackson 
County GMO-Free Initiative 

4:34:00 PM Chair Roblan 
4:34:42 PM {Exhibit} 19: Jerry Marguth, farmer, southern Oregon 
4:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 20: Brenda Kirsch, farmer, St. Paul 
4:40:43 PM Bill Hoyt, Legislative Chair, Oregon Cattlemen's Association 
4:43:06 PM Chair Roblan 
4:43:11 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:43:19 PM Hoyt 
4:43:24 PM Chair Roblan 
4:44:05 PM Shannon Harris, gardener 
4:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 21: Catie Faryl, Phoenix, Oregon 
4:50:34 PM {Exhibit} 22-24: Anna Cassily, Ashland 
4:55:02 PM Chair Roblan 
4:55:11 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:55:31 PM Cassily 
4:55:42 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
4:55:45 PM Chair Roblan 
4:55:46 PM Faryl 
4:56:18 PM Chair Roblan 
4:57:10 PM {Exhibit} 25: Marie Bowers, farmer, southern Willamette Valley 
4:58:46 PM {Exhibit} 26: Rodney Hightower, partner, Strome-Fisher Farm, Junction 

City 
5:01:05 PM Barry Bushue, farmer, Gresham 
5:05:31 PM Chair Roblan 
5:05:58 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
5:06:52 PM Anne O'Rourke, organic farm worker, gardening teacher 
5:09:46 PM {Exhibit} 27: Ivan Maluski, Friends of Family Farmers, Molalla 
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5:13:14 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
5:13:36 PM {Exhibit} 28: Doug Hoffman, President and CEO, Wilco; Vice-Chair, 

Oregonians for Food and Shelter 
5:16:41 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
5:16:55 PM Tamara Murphy, resident, southern Oregon 
5:16:58 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
5:17:02 PM Murphy 
5:20:08 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
5:20:15 PM Mark Topits, organic gardener 
5:22:39 PM Vice-Chair Baertschiger 
5:23:19 PM {Exhibit} 29: witness registration 
5:23:20 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
 5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 30: Mary and Vince Alionis, Whistling Duck Farm, Grants Pass 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 31: Melanie Barker, Silverton 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 32-33: Scott Bates, GMO Free Oregon 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 34: Elizabeth Baum, Grants Pass 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 35: Cathy Bechtel, Jackson County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 36: Mary Boucher, Medford 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 37: Prasad Boudreaux, resident 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 38: Zoe Bradbury, farmer, Curry County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 39: Jason Brown, O'Brien, Oregon 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 40: Laura Campbell, urban farmer, Jackson County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 41: Michele Carnes Ellis, resident 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 42: Kathy Chen Milstead, Medford 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 43: Jeanne Chouard, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 44: Josh Cohen, owner, Barking Moon Farm, Jackson County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 45: Cara Crickshank, resident 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 46: Jim Curtis, organic gardener; master gardener, Applegate, 

Oregon 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 47: Telia Curtis, Williams, Oregon 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 48: Brian DeLaGrange, Medford 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 49: Megan Fehrman, Applegate 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 50: Ellen Fineberg, Josephine County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 51: Gary Forbs, Jacksonville 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 52: Steve Fry, Fry Family Farm, Medford 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 53: Elisabeth Goines, Josephine County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 54: William Gray, Cave Junction 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 55: Daniel Gregg, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 56: Rob Gustaveson, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 57: Sharon Finnegan Terleski, Salem 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 58: Jennifer Hamar, Josephine County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 59: Elise Higley, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 60: Kent Knock, seed farmer, Jackson County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 61: Rebecca Landis, farmers' market manager 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 62: Mary Lasley, resident 
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5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 63: Conny Lindley, Williams, Oregon 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 64: Louis Geri, resident 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 65: Rebecca Lorang, Josephine County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 66: Janet Lyon, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 67: Alisa Ocean, Josephine County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 68: Gregg Marchese, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 69: Linda Madge Thomas, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 70: Melissa Matthewson, Barking Moon Farm 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 71: Arwen McGilvra, Albany 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 72: Dallion McGregor, Cave Junction 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 73: Mike Merg, farmer 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 74: Jim Moore, Talent 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 75: Bob Morrow, Langlois 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 76: Amy Godard Navickas, U.R. Organic 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 77: Jennifer Napoleon, Jackson County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 78: Jannie Nielsen, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 79: Celeste Meiffren, Oregon State Public interest Research 

Group (OSPIRG) 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 80: Shauna Palmquist, farmer, southern Oregon 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 81: Christine Perala Gardiner, Cave Junction 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 82: Leigh Perry, Williams 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 83: Gary Petersen, Jackson County 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 84: Susan Powell 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 85: Natalie Reitman-White, Director of Sustainability and Trade 

Advocacy, Organically Grown Company 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 86: Derek Roemer, farmer and environmental scientist 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 87: Jacqueline Rowan, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 88: Helle Ruddenklau, Ruddenklau Farms, Amity 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 89: Tony Sanders, resident 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 90-91: Brandon Schilling, GMO Free Jackson County; Standing 

Stone Brewing Company, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 92: Chris Schreiner, Executive Director, Oregon Tilth Certified 

Organic; Suzy and Robelee Evans, owners, Foundhorn Gardens; Lynn 
Coody, Principal, Organic Agsystems Consulting 

5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 93: Lisa Shunn, Medford 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 94: farmer, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 95: Shady Snitkin, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 96: Ann South, farmer, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 97: L. Oriana Spratt, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 98: Kinder Stout, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 99: Michelle Suess, Salem 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 100: 698 Oregon residents 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 101: 10 Oregon residents 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 102: 26 Oregon residents 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 103: 3 Oregon residents 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 104: 13 Oregon residents 
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5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 105: 3 Oregon residents 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 106: Melanie Vestal, Finance Coordinator, Siskiyou Field institute 

and Deer Creek Center, Selma, Oregon 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 107: Mark Walwood, Portland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 108: Peter Warren, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 109: Mark Wheeler, Pacific Botanicals LLC, Grants Pass 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 110-111: Margery Winter, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 112: Thomas Winter, Ashland 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 113: Valerie Doull, resident 
5:23:29 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Roblan 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 

 

3:16:18 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 719, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:17:31 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 633, written testimony, Sen. Hansell, 2 pp 
3:20:49 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 633, written testimony, John DiLorenzo, 5 pp 
3:20:49 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 633, -1 amendments, John DiLorenzo, 2 pp  
3:20:49 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 633, -2 amendments, John DiLorenzo, 1 p 
3:44:29 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 633, written testimony, Joel Ockunzzi, 8 pp 
3:48:46 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 633, written testimony, Tim Winn, 1 p 
3:52:19 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 633, written testimony, Robert Crouse, 1 p 
3:54:39 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 633, written information, Brian Comnes, 4 pp 
3:54:39 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 633, written information, Brian Comnes, 16 pp 
3:59:08 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 633, written testimony, Sunny Lindley, 1 p 
3:59:08 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 633, written testimony, Sunny Lindley, 1 p  
4:02:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 633, written testimony, Tenasi Rama, 1 p 
4:14:08 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 633, written testimony, Tom McCoy, 2 pp 
4:18:41 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 633, written testimony, Will Tucker, 2 pp 
4:22:24 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 633, written testimony of Chuck Burr, Kristina Lefever, 1 p 
4:22:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 633, written testimony, Kristina Lefever, 1 p 
4:29:45 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 633, written testimony, Chris Hardy, 1 p  
4:34:42 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 633, written testimony, Jerry Marguth, 1 p 
4:38:05 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 633, written testimony, Brenda Kirsch, 1 p 
4:46:05 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 633, written testimony and artwork, Catie Faryl, 5 pp 
4:50:34 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 633, written testimony, Anna Cassily, 1 p 
4:50:34 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 633, written testimony of Tom and Glenda Ponder, Anna 

Cassily, 1 p 
4:50:34 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 633, written testimony and written information, Anna 

Cassily, 2 pp  
4:57:10 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 633, written testimony, Marie Bowers, 1 p  
4:58:46 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 633, written testimony, Rodney Hightower, 1 p 
5:09:46 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 633, written testimony, Ivan Maluski, 1 p 
5:13:36 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 633, written testimony, Doug Hoffman, 2 pp 
5:23:19 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 633, witness registration, staff, 4 pp 
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5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 633, written testimony, Mary and Vince Alionis, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 633, written testimony, Melanie Barker, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 633, written testimony, Scott Bates, 2 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 633, 193 email signatures, Scott Bates, 13 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 633, written testimony, Elizabeth Baum, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 633, written testimony, Cathy Bechtel, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 633, written testimony, Mary Boucher, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 37: SB 633, written testimony, Prasad Boudreaux, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 38: SB 633, written testimony, Zoe Bradbury, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 39: SB 633, written testimony, Jason Brown, 5 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 40: SB 633, written testimony, Laura Campbell, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 41: SB 633, written testimony, Michele Carnes Ellis, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 42: SB 633, written testimony, Kathy Chen Milstead, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 43: SB 633, written testimony, Jeanne Chouard, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 44: SB 633, written testimony, Josh Cohen, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 45: SB 633, written testimony, Cara Crickshank, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 46: SB 633, written testimony, Jim Curtis, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 47: SB 633, written testimony, Telia Curtis, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 48: SB 633, written testimony, Brian DeLaGrange, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 49: SB 633, written testimony, Megan Fehrman, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 50: SB 633, written testimony, Ellen Fineberg, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 51: SB 633, written testimony, Gary Forbs, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 52: SB 633, written testimony, Steve Fry, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 53: SB 633, written testimony, Elisabeth Goines, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 54: SB 633, written testimony, William Gray, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 55: SB 633, written testimony, Daniel Gregg, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 56: SB 633, written testimony, Rob Gustaveson, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 57: SB 633, written testimony, Sharon Finnegan Terleski, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 58: SB 633, written testimony, Jennifer Hamar, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 59: SB 633, written testimony, Elise Higley, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 60: SB 633, written testimony, Kent Knock, 2 pp  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 61: SB 633, written testimony, Rebecca Landis, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 62: SB 633, written testimony, Mary Lasley, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 63: SB 633, written testimony, Conny Lindley, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 64: SB 633, written testimony, Louis Geri, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 65: SB 633, written testimony, Rebecca Lorang, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 66: SB 633, written testimony, Janet Lyon, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 67: SB 633, written testimony, Alisa Ocean, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 68: SB 633, written testimony, Gregg Marchese, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 69: SB 633, written testimony, Linda Madge Thomas, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 70: SB 633, written testimony, Melissa Matthewson, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 71: SB 633, written testimony, Arwen McGilvra, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 72: SB 633, written testimony, Dallion McGregor, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 73: SB 633, written testimony, Mike Merg, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 74: SB 633, written testimony, Jim Moore, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 75: SB 633, written testimony, Bob Morrow, 1 p  
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5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 76: SB 633, written testimony, Amy Godard Navickas, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 77: SB 633, written testimony, Jennifer Napoleon, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 78: SB 633, written testimony, Jannie Nielsen, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 79: SB 633, written testimony, Celeste Meiffren, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 80: SB 633, written testimony, Shauna Palmquist, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 81: SB 633, written testimony, Christine Perala Gardiner, 2 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 82: SB 633, written testimony, Leigha Perry, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 83: SB 633, written testimony, Gary Petersen, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 84: SB 633, written testimony, Susan Powell, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 85: SB 633, written testimony, Natalie Reitman-White, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 86: SB 633, written testimony, Derek Roemer, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 87: SB 633, written testimony, Jacqueline Rowan, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 88: SB 633, written testimony, Helle Ruddenklau, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM   {Exhibit} 89: SB 633, written testimony, Tony Sanders, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 90: SB 633, written testimony, Brandon Schilling, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 91: SB 633, written testimony, Brandon Schilling, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 92: SB 633, written testimony, Chris Schreiner, Suzy and 

Robelee Evans, Lynn Coody, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 93: SB 633, written testimony, Lisa Shunn, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 94: SB 633, written testimony, Shane Smith, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 95: SB 633, written testimony, Shady Snitkin, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 96: SB 633, written testimony, Ann South, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 97: SB 633, written testimony, L. Oriana Spratt, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 98: SB 633, written testimony, Kinder Stout, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 99: SB 633, written testimony, Michelle Suess, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 100: SB 633, 698 postcards, 698 Oregon residents, 1396 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 101: SB 633, written testimony, 10 Oregon residents, 10 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 102: SB 633, written testimony, 26 Oregon residents, 26 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 103: SB 633, written testimony, 3 Oregon residents, 3 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 104: SB 633, written testimony, 13 Oregon residents, 13 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 105: SB 633, written testimony, 3 Oregon residents, 3 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 106: SB 633, written testimony, Melanie Vestal, 1 p  
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 107: SB 633, written testimony, Mark Walwood, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 108: SB 633, written testimony, Peter Warren, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 109: SB 633, written testimony, Mark Wheeler, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 110: SB 633, written testimony, Margery Winter, 2 pp 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 111: SB 633, written testimony, Margery Winter, 1p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 112: SB 633, written testimony, Thomas Winter, 1 p 
5:23:21 PM {Exhibit} 113: SB 633, written testimony, Valerie Doull, 1 p 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 


